
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), D Peart (Vice-Chair), 

L Casling, I Chilvers, J Deans, R Musgrave, R Packham, 
P Welch and D White 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 

meetings held on 20 March 2019 and 3 April 2019. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 will be circulated 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

separately to the main agenda. 
 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 5.1.   2018/1346/FULM - Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 5.2.   2018/1345/FUL - Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North Duffield, 
Selby (Pages 35 - 56) 
 

 5.3.   2018/1347/OUT - Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North Duffield, 
Selby (Pages 57 - 78) 
 

 5.4.   2018/1344/OUTM - Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby (Pages 79 - 104) 
 

 5.5.   2018/1074/DOV - Request for a Deed of Variation to Section 106 
agreement dated 27th September 2016 seeking a reduction in the 
proportion of affordable housing to be provided within scheme for 
up to 34 residential dwellings with all matters reserved except for 
access approved on appeal under reference 2016/0124/OUT on 
land to the north of Weeland Road, Eggborough (Pages 105 - 112) 
 

 5.6.   2018/1220/FUL - Hazel Grove Farm, Weeland Road, Hensall, Selby 
(Pages 113 - 126) 
 

 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 3 April 2019 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors I Chilvers, J Deans, R Musgrave, R Packham, 
P Welch and D White 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger - Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham -
Planning Development Manager, Sarah Morton - Senior 
Solicitor, Jenny Tyreman – Senior Planning Officer, Gary 
Bell – Principal Planning Officer, Emily Mellalieu - Transport 
and Development (North Yorkshire County Council), 
Frances Maxwell - Solicitor, Victoria Foreman - Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

Press: 1 
 

Public: 12 
 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors L Casling and D Peart. 

Councillor C Pearson was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor L 
Casling. 
 

57 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, J Deans and I Chilvers all declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in agenda item 6.3 – 2018/0673/OUTM – Leeds East Airport, as that 
they had all received representations in relation to the application but had 
expressed no opinions on the scheme and would consider it with an open 
mind. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave also declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 
6.3 – 2018/0673/OUTM – Leeds East Airport, as the application was within his 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

ward. Councillor Musgrave explained that he had attended Parish Council 
meetings on the matter and had received representations regarding the 
scheme, but that he would be keeping an open mind on the application. 
 
Councillor P Welch declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6.1 – 
2018/1122/REMM – Morello Garth, Park Lane, Barlow, Selby as he had 
received representations in relation to the application but had expressed no 
opinion on the scheme and would consider it with an open mind. 
 

58 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated. 

 
Members noted that application 6.2 – 2018/0673/OUTM – Gale Common Moto 
Park had been withdrawn by the applicant and therefore from the agenda and 
would not be considered at the meeting today.  
 
The Committee noted that the rest of the business of the meeting would be as 
set out in the agenda. 

 
59 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 The Committee considered the suspension of Council Procedure Rules 15.1 

and 15.6 (a) to allow for a more effective discussion when considering 
planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend Council Procedure Rules 15.1 and 15.6 (a) for 
the duration of the meeting. 
 

60 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee noted that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 
were not yet finalised and therefore had not been circulated; as such, they 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

61 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications: 
 

 61.1 2018/1122/REMM - MORELLO GARTH, PARK LANE, BARLOW, 
SELBY 
 

  Application: 2018/1122/REMM 
Location: Morello Garth, Park Lane, Barlow, Selby 
Proposal: Reserved matters application including 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of approval 
2015/0775/OUT Outline planning permission for 
residential development including access (all other 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

matters reserved for future consideration) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought to Planning Committee as at 
least 10 letters of representation had been received 
which raised material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application 
contrary to these representations.   
 
The Committee noted that it was a reserved matters 
application including appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of approval 2015/0775/OUT Outline planning 
permission for residential development including access 
(all other matters reserved for future consideration). 
 
Members queried a number of matters with the Senior 
Planning Officer, including access arrangements agreed 
at the outline application stage, association between Alfa 
Homes Ltd and Barclay-De Vere Homes, the resolution 
of discrepancies of boundary lines on plans originally 
submitted with the application, concerns around 
highways matters such as vehicle movements in the 
village, especially past the school and down narrow 
lanes, and the agreement of a design and maintenance 
plan of the landscaping before the commencement of 
development. 
 
Councillor Tim Thrall, Chair of Barlow Parish Council, 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Tessa Fletcher, agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Members considered the application in full and agreed 
that the development was in a sustainable location and 
that the principle of development on the site had been 
established in 2015 following approval of the original 
outline application. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report. 

 
 61.2 2018/0673/OUTM - LEEDS EAST AIRPORT, BUSK LANE, 

CHURCH FENTON 
 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

  Application: 2018/0673/OUTM 
Location: Leeds East Airport, Busk Lane, Church 
Fenton 
Proposal: Hybrid application for (1) Full planning 
permission for the erection of a building for creative, 
digital and media use and associated works, including 
parking, servicing and access; and permanent change of 
use of existing buildings to commercial TV and film 
studios and associated services and activities; and (2) 
Outline planning permission, with means of access to be 
considered, for the development of a creative, digital and 
media industries employment park and film studios 
(including A1, A3, D1 and C1 use class buildings), open 
space, landscaping, car parking and ancillary works 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought to Planning Committee as it was 
a departure from the Development Plan and there were 
material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that it was a hybrid application for 
(1) Full planning permission for the erection of a building 
for creative, digital and media use and associated works, 
including parki
[...]
set. The 
requirements of paragraph 196 of the NPPF had 
therefore been satisfied. 

 
Lastly, formatting errors in the report means that 
paragraphs 4.30 to 4.34 should be preceded by the 
heading ‘Landscape, design and visual impact’ and 
paragraphs 4.40 to 4.42 preceded by the heading ‘Impact 
on residential amenity’. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on various 
aspects of the application, including clarification around 
which parts of the site were for full or outline permission, 
any effects on the continuing use of the rest of the airport 
site as an aerodrome, the assessment of the site as 
previously developed land, and the number of local jobs 
it was anticipated would be created by the development. 
 
Chris Calvert agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
Members expressed support for the application which 
represented the development of a major brownfield site 
in the district. The scheme would deliver highly skilled 
and well paid jobs for local people. 
 
Members expressed some concern around the provision 
of local infrastructure in the area and the effect the 
development would have on the capacity of local roads 
and the need for housing, and emphasised the 
importance of revising the Council’s Local Plan. 
However, it was agreed that overall this was a positive 
scheme for Selby District and should be approved. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 3 April 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

i. The Committee were MINDED TO 
APPROVE the application subject 
to the terms of the planning 
obligation described at paragraphs 
4.23 – 4.29 of the report and the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of 
the report. 
 

ii. To authorise officers to refer the 
application to the Secretary of State 
under the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009 with the Committee’s 
resolution to support it. 

 
iii. To delegate to the Planning 

Development Manager, in the event 
that the application was not called 
in by the Secretary of State, to 
approve the application upon 
conclusion of the planning 
obligation under Section 106 of the 
Act in line with the terms set out in 
paragraphs 4.23 - 4.29 above, and 
subject to the imposition of the 
schedule of conditions set out at 
paragraph 6 of the report. The 
delegation would include the 
alteration, addition or removal of 
conditions from the schedule if 
amendment became necessary as a 
result of continuing negotiations 
and advice, and provided such 
condition(s) met the six tests for 
the imposition of conditions and 
satisfactorily reflected the wishes 
of Committee. 

 
iv. To note that in the event that the 

application was called in for the 
Secretary of State’s own 
determination, a further report 
would come to Committee. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.16 pm. 

Page 6



-Items for Planning Committee  
 

24 April 2019 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2018/1346/FULM Land At The 
Paddocks 
York Road 

North Duffield 
Selby 

 

Proposed erection of 14 dwellings 
and creation of new access 

GABE 9 - 34 

5.2 

2018/1345/FUL 
 

Land At The 
Paddocks 
York Road 

North Duffield 
Selby 

 

Proposed erection of self-build 
dwelling and construction of 

access road 

GABE 35 - 56 

5.3 

2018/1347/OUT Land At The 
Paddocks 
York Road 

North Duffield 
Selby 

 

Erection of up to 2 single storey 
custom-build dwellings and 

construction of access from York 
Road 

GABE 57 - 78 

5.4 

2018/1344/OUTM Land At The 
Paddocks 
York Road 

North Duffield 
Selby 

 

Outline application including 
access (all other matters 

reserved) for erection of dwellings 
and construction of access from 

York Road 

GABE 79 - 
104 

5.5 

2018/1074/DOV   Weeland Road, 
Eggborough 

Request for a Deed of Variation 
to Section 106 agreement dated 
27th September 2016 seeking a 

reduction in the proportion of 
affordable housing to be provided 

within scheme 
[...]
 Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 
 

8. Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
9. Background Documents 

 

Planning Application file reference 2018/1344/OUTM and associated documents. 

 
Contact Officer: Gary Bell, Principal Planning Officer  
 
Appendices: None   

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Teasel Hall

The Bungalow

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 

in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:2,500

APPLICATION SITE

2018/1074/DOV

Weeland Road, Eggborough
Page 105

Agenda Item 5.5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
 
Report Reference Number: 2018/1074/DOV   
 
To:     Planning Committee  
Date:     24th April 2019 
Author: Jenny Tyreman, Senior Planning Officer 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham, Planning Development Manager 
 
 
Request for a Deed of Variation to Section 106 agreement dated 27th September 
2016 seeking a reduction in the proportion of affordable housing to be provided 
within scheme for up to 34 residential dwellings with all matters reserved except 
for access approved on appeal under reference 2016/0124/OUT on land to the 
north of Weeland Road, Eggborough 
 
This matter has been brought to Planning Committee for consideration due to it being a 
proposal to reduce the percentage of on-site affordable housing from the 40% required 
by a Planning Inspecto
[...]
ouncil 

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs Welsh VALID DATE: 25th October 2018 
EXPIRY DATE: 20th December 2018 

PROPOSAL: Proposed construction of pitched roof and conversion of former 
showroom to create a dormer bungalow 

LOCATION: Hazel Grove Farm 
Weeland Road 
Hensall 
Selby 
Goole 
North Yorkshire 
DN14 0RL,  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to conditions 
 

 
This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as the application is a 
Departure from the Development Plan and there are material considerations which would 
support the recommendation for approval. 
 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The application site is a former showroom used for selling fires, stoves, coal 

buckets, and related goods.  This business has now ceased and no longer 
operates.  

 
The Site 

 
1.2 The application is located outside the defined development limits for Hensall and is 

located within the open countryside. The application site is located within flood zone 
1. 

 
 
 

Page 117



 
The proposal 

 
1.3 The proposal is for the change of use of the building together with the construction 

of a pitched roof to create a dormer bungalow. The existing building has a footprint 
of 13.6 metres by 10.1 metres and a roof height of 3.3 metres. The roof is currently 
flat. The proposal does not increase the footprint but will result in an increased ridge 
height to 6.9metres 

 
Planning History 

 
1.4 The following historical applications are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application. 
 
1.5 CO/1979/17508 - House Conservatory & Porch – PER - 22-NOV-79 
 
1.6 CO/1982/17144 - Outline For Two Dwellings – REF -12-MAY-82 
 
1.7 CO/1985/0026 - Proposed change of use of existing buildings and land to form 

screened yard area for six H.G.V. vehicles, workshop etc., and restoration of 
remaining land – REF -10-DEC-85 

 
1.8 CO/1989/1058 - Proposed construction of new access to existing coalyard – PER - 

02-JUN-89 
 
1.9 CO/1991/0819 - Outline appl

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 April 2019 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Peart (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, J Deans, 
R Musgrave, R Packham, P Welch and D White 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger - Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham -
Planning Development Manager, Bob Pritchard - Solicitor, 
Jenny Tyreman – Senior Planning Officer, Gary Bell – 
Principal Planning Officer, Simon Eades -  Senior Planning 
Officer, Victoria Foreman - Democratic Services Officer 
 

Press: 1 
 

Public: 10 
 

 
62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Casling. 

 
Councillor I Reynolds was in attendance as a reserve for Councillor Casling. 
 

63 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor I Reynolds declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 
items 5.1 - 2018/1346/FULM, 5.2 – 2018/1345/FUL, 5.3 – 2018/1347/OUT and 
5.4 – 2018/1344/OUTM - Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North Duffield as 
he had been asked, by the then owner, to value land that was proposed for 
transfer to the Parish Council, as referenced in the Officer’s report. Councillor 
Reynolds also stated that he had received representations in relation to the 
applications but had expressed no opinions on the schemes and would 
consider them with an open mind. 
 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

64 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that an officer update note had been 
circulated. 
 
The Committee noted that the order of business would be as set out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair noted that the meeting was the last Planning Committee meeting of 
the current administration, and that for Councillors Reynolds, Deans, Casling, 
White and Peart it would be their last meeting as Selby District Councillors. 
The Committee thanked the Members for their service on the Planning 
Committee and as Members of Selby District Council. 
 
The Committee also noted that the meeting was the last Planning Committee 
for Simon Eades, Senior Planning Officer, who was leaving Selby for a new 
role at Bradford Council. The Committee wished him well and thanked him for 
his contribution.   
 

65 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings 
held on 20 March 2019 and 3 April 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 20 March 2019 and 3 April 2019 for signing 
by the Chairman. 
 

66 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications: 
 

 66.1 2018/1346/FULM - LAND AT THE PADDOCKS, YORK ROAD, 
NORTH DUFFIELD, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2018/1346/FULM 
Location: Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby  
Proposal: Proposed erection of 14 dwellings and 
creation of new access 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which was one of four related applications that had been 
submitted in relation to the residential development of 
land behind properties fronting York Road and commonly 
referred to as The Paddocks. All four applications 
appeared on the agenda.  The application had been 
brought before Planning Committee as the application 
was contrary to the requirements of the Development 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

Plan. However, Officers considered that there were 
material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of 14 dwellings and creation of new 
access. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that since the report had been written, all 
pre-commencement conditions had been agreed with the 
applicant, that the applicant’s offer to deliver 4 affordable 
homes was reasonable and acceptable, that the Section 
106 to be completed before a decision was issued would 
make provision for the agreed affordable housing, the 
transfer of land to the Parish Council for use as 
allotments in lieu of on-site recreational open space and 
the provision for waste and recycling. Members also 
noted that Condition 02 should have referred to drawing 
number C-50 Rev D, as opposed to C-50, and that 
Condition 10e should have read ‘Details of all proposed 
street lighting’ with no repetition. 
 
Councillor Nancy Gray, North Duffield Parish Council, 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members considered the application in full and 
expressed their support; the Committee were pleased to 
see effective engagement and consultation between the 
applicant and the Parish Council. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
completion of a s106 agreement, the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report and the officer update note. 

 
 66.2 2018/1345/FUL - LAND AT THE PADDOCKS, YORK ROAD, 

NORTH DUFFIELD, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2018/1345/FUL 
Location: Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby  
Proposal: Proposed erection of self-build dwelling and 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

construction of access road 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which was one of four related applications that had been 
submitted in relation to the residential development of 
land behind properties fronting York Road and commonly 
referred to as The Paddocks. All four applications 
appeared on the agenda.  The application had been 
brought before Planning Committee as the application 
was contrary to the requirements of the Development 
Plan. However, Officers considered that there were 
material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed erection of self-build dwelling and construction 
of access road. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that all pre-commencement conditions 
had been agreed with the applicant, that it was not 
necessary to require the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement in relation to the application as the project 
was self-build, and that Condition 7 should have read 
‘Masterplan Landscape’ as opposed to ‘Masterplan 
Landscapek’, and Condition 103 should have read 
‘Details of all proposed street lighting’ with no repetition.  
 
Members noted that the location site plan had been 
amended and had been submitted with the application, 
but felt that the scale of the plan should be larger to 
make it easier to view. 
 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members agreed that the application was an ambitious 
project and one that should be supported. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report and in the officer update note. 

 
 66.3 2018/1347/OUT - LAND AT THE PADDOCKS, YORK ROAD, 

NORTH DUFFIELD, SELBY 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

  Application: 2018/1347/OUT 
Location: Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby  
Proposal: Erection of up to 2 single storey custom built 
dwellings and construction of access road from York 
Road 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which was one of four related applications that had been 
submitted in relation to the residential development of 
land behind properties fronting York Road and commonly 
referred to as The Paddocks. All four applications 
appeared on the agenda.  The application had been 
brought before Planning Committee as the application 
was contrary to the requirements of the Development 
Plan. However, Officers considered that there were 
material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
erection of up to 2 single storey custom-build dwellings 
and construction of access from York Road. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that since the report was written all pre-
commencement conditions had been agreed with the 
applicant and that Condition 9e should read ‘Details of all 
proposed street lighting’ with no repetition.  
 
The Committee queried the lines on one of the site plans 
and asked for confirmation whether the custom built 
dwellings would be single storey. The Principal Planning 
Officer stated that the intention was for the dwellings to 
be single storey, but that the outline permission was not 
prescriptive in this respect. 
 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report and in the officer update note. 

 

 

 66.4 2018/1344/OUTM - LAND AT THE PADDOCKS, YORK ROAD, 
NORTH DUFFIELD, SELBY 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

  Application: 2018/1344/OUTM 
Location: Land At The Paddocks, York Road, North 
Duffield, Selby  
Proposal: Outline application including access (all other 
matters reserved) for erection of dwellings and 
construction of access from York Road 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which was one of four related applications that had been 
submitted in relation to the residential development of 
land behind properties fronting York Road and commonly 
referred to as The Paddocks. All four applications 
appeared on the agenda.  The application had been 
brought before Planning Committee as the application 
was contrary to the requirements of the Development 
Plan. However, Officers considered that there were 
material considerations which would support the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was an outline 
application including access (all other matters reserved) 
for erection of dwellings and construction of access from 
York Road. 
 
In relation to the officer update note, the Committee 
acknowledged that all pre-commencement conditions 
had been agreed with the applicant, and that Condition 
11e should have read ‘Details of all proposed street 
lighting’ with no repetition. 
 
Members were also informed that at paragraph 4.30 of 
the report, reference was made to the requirement for a 
policy compliant contribution in a Section 106 agreement 
in relation to education provision. This was incorrect as 
the provision for education to accommodate growth 
would be funded through the Council’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts and not Section 106 
Agreements. The Section 106 Agreement to be 
completed before a decision was issued for the 
application would make provision for a policy compliant 
scheme for affordable housing (to be submitted with any 
subsequent reserved matters application), the transfer of 
land to the Parish Council for use as allotments in lieu of 
on-site recreational open space and the provision for 
waste and recycling. 
 
Members suggested that if a number of related 
applications were submitted for consideration together 
again, that a composite site plan of how the applications 
overlapped should be produced for the Committee. 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Members enquired whether they were able to request 
that the possibility of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) be 
investigated by Officers; it was confirmed that Officers 
would take this matter away to consider, and if 
appropriate, a consultation would be undertaken and the 
results reported back to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
completion of a s106 agreement, the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report and in the officer update note. 

 
 66.5 2018/1074/DOV - REQUEST FOR A DEED OF VARIATION TO 

SECTION 106 AGREEMENT DATED 27TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
SEEKING A REDUCTION IN THE PROPORTION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN SCHEME 
FOR UP TO 34 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS APPROVED ON 
APPEAL UNDER REFERENCE 2016/0124/OUT ON LAND TO 
THE NORTH OF WEELAND ROAD, EGGBOROUGH 
 

  Application: 2018/1074/DOV 
Location: Weeland Road, Eggborough  
Proposal: Request for Deed of Variation to Section 106 
agreement dated 27 September 2016 seeking a 
reduction in the proportion of affordable housing to be 
provided within a scheme for up to 34 residential 
dwellings with all matters reserved except for access 
approved on appeal under reference 2016/0124/OUT on 
land to the north of Weeland Road, Eggborough 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought to Planning Committee for 
consideration due to it being a proposal to reduce the 
percentage of on-site affordable housing from 40% 
required by the Planning Inspectorate in December 2016. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was a Request 
for Deed of Variation to Section 106 agreement dated 27 
September 2016 seeking a reduction in the proportion of 
affordable housing to be provided within a scheme for up 
to 34 residential dwellings with all matters reserved 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

except for access approved on appeal under reference 
2016/0124/OUT on land to the north of Weeland Road, 
Eggborough. 
 
Members expressed their disappointment that no 
affordable housing was being offered in relation to the 
scheme, but acknowledged the District Valuer’s 
assessment that that the scheme could not viably provide 
any affordable housing, but could contribute towards the 
required CIL and Section 106 contributions of £109,831.  
 
However, the Committee were of the opinion that the 
application should be refused and the developer 
therefore given the opportunity to consider their offer 
further. Officers confirmed that the application could be 
looked at again and the level of affordable housing 
renegotiated with the applicant and the District Valuer. 
 
It was proposed that the application be approved; there 
was no seconder for the motion and it fell. 
 
It was proposed, seconded that the application be 
refused. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To refuse the application. 
ii. To ask Officers to reconsider the 

application with a view to the level 
of affordable housing being 
renegotiated with the applicant 
and the District Valuer. 

 
 66.6 2018/1220/FUL - HAZEL GROVE FARM, WEELAND ROAD, 

HENSALL, SELBY 
 

  Application: 2018/1220/FUL 
Location: Hazel Grove Farm, Weeland Road, Hensall, 
Selby 
Proposal: Proposed construction of pitched roof and 
conversion of former showroom to create a dormer 
bungalow 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which was to be determined by the Planning Committee 
as the application was a departure from the Development 
Plan and there were material considerations which would 
support the recommendation for approval. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed construction of pitched roof and conversion of 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 24 April 2019 

former showroom to create a dormer bungalow. 
 
The Committee queried if the business associated with 
the site was still in operation as a coal yard; it was 
confirmed by Officers that the site was no longer being 
operated as a business and that the use of the site as a 
coal yard had been ceased. 
 
Members felt that the proposed scheme amounted to a 
better use of the site as a residential unit and expressed 
their support for the application. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 6 of the 
report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.25 pm. 


